
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
07/10/2022 Our Ref Cabinet Panel on Community and 

Enterprise/17 October 2022 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Keith Hoskins, Judi Billing, Chris Lucas and Tom Plater 
 
 Substitutes: Councillors Ruth Brown and Tom Tyson 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 

to be held as a 
 

REMOTE MEETING 
 

On 
 

MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given due notice will not be able to take part in the meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 31 JANUARY 2022 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet Panel on Community held on 31 January 2022. 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before debate 
and vote. 

 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive any petitions, comments and questions from the public including a 
presentation from North Herts Citizen Advice. 

 

   
6.   INFORMATION NOTE - COST OF LIVING CRISIS 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - ENTERPRISE 
 
To consider the Information Note entitled ‘Cost of Living Crisis’ 

(Pages 
11 - 12) 

   
7.   MEMBER'S DISCUSSION 

The Chair to lead a Member’s discussion on potential actions arising from the 
 



 

Group Discussion. 
   
8.   ACTIONS ARISING, WORK PROGRAMME & FUTURE DISCUSSION 

TOPICS 
To record any actions arising from the Group Discussion for inclusion in the 
Panel’s Work Programme for 2021/22. 

(Pages 
13 - 18) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
ON MONDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:  Sam Collins (Co-Chair), Judi Billing (Co-Chair), 

Sarah Dingley, Jean Green, Mandi Tandi, Michael Muir and 
Keith Hoskins 

 
In Attendance: James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Steve 

Crowley (Service Director - Commercial), Chloe Gray (Commercial 
Manager), Ashley Hawkins (Community Engagement Officer) and Danny 
Pearson (Assistant Community Engagement Officer) 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 8 members of the 

public, including registered speakers. 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Albert and Tony Hunter.  
 
Councillor Daniel Allen was absent.  
 
Having given due notice, Councillor Michael Muir substituted for Councillor Tony Hunter.  
 

2 MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021, 8 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
Councillor Sam Collins, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Sarah Dingley seconded and, 
following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Committee held on 30 September 2021 
and 8 November 2021 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
1. The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation and join in the discussion. The focus of the meeting would be on 
Community Events Throughout 2022, with a specific focus on events arranged for the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.  

 
2. The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded as well as filmed. The audio recording would be available on the NHDC website 
and the film recording via the NHDC YouTube channel; 

 
3. The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question 

 
4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business notified.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 31st January, 2022  

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair welcomed Tom Hardy, Hitchin BID Manager, to give a verbal presentation on 
planned events in Hitchin for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, which included:  
 

 Plans were underway for the Platinum Jubilee events in Hitchin, with an initial meeting 
held in December and a further planning meeting held at the end of January 2022.  

 Events were planned to span the four days of the weekend. There wou
[...]
s event.  

 The High Street would be closed off for the Big Lunch. There would be a fun fair with 
1950s/60s themed rides, attendees would be encouraged to dress up accordingly with a 
best dressed competition and appropriate music would be played by local musicians.  

 Organisers were aware that streets across the town would be having their own smaller 
events, but this was seen as a complementary event to these, with around 300 attendees 
expected.  

 The Jubilee allowed the event to take on a slightly different slant this year from previously.  

 The organising team would set up the marquees and gazebos and would adorn these with 
red, white and blue decorations.  

 
6 INFORMATION NOTE AND GROUP DISCUSSION  

 
The Chair invited the Commercial Manager to present the Information Note. The Commercial 
Manager advised that the Community Engagement Officer, Ash Hawkins, would be providing 
an overview of planning requirements for events. The Community Engagement Officer 
advised:  
 

Page 6



Monday, 31st January, 2022  

 Councillors Jim McNally and Sarah Dingley had established the Baldock Events Forum 
and Royston Events Partnership respectively to support events in the town with sharing 
licences.  

 The Community Engagement Officer was keen to develop these local partnerships to 
make running events more streamlined.  

 There were pages and documents on the NHDC website for planning community events 
but the process can still be daunting to those who have no previous experience.  

 The Community Engagement Team were happy to assist where possible and would offer 
support and signposting to make the process as pain free as possible.   

 
In response to points raised by the Community Engagement Officer, the Hitchin BID Manager 
and Letchworth BID Manger advised that they do allow community groups to run events using 
BID licences and went further to offer support with paperwork and road closures.  
 
The Assistant Community Engagement Officer ec
[...]
 local.  

 Hitchin Creative Group could run a series of smaller scale events in the run up to the main 
events planned across the Jubilee weekend to help with promotion.  

 Hitchin BID events were generally repurposed from other towns and they were keen to 
share their experiences and knowledge with other towns in the district, as they had already 
done with the Jubilee event planning.  

 The Hitchin BID Manager was Chair of the Vibrant Towns group, which included all town 
centre managers in Herts, and this offered an honest look at past event experiences, 
including sharing of contractors, prices/contract and details of hire, as well as other 
information.  

 Cost had often been prohibitive to putting on events at some of the others towns and the 
suggested pooling of knowledge and experiences from Hitchin BID was welcomed.  

 Baldock Big Lunch worked on a ticketed basis, as this was required to ensure the local 
businesses ordered supplies specifically for the event and to minimise waste.  

 The Community Engagement Officer had good contacts regarding First Aid and Portaloos 
for events and was happy to share these where required.  

 The website addtoevent.co.uk was suggested as a useful starting point, as you can search 
what is required and suppliers will make contact with you directly.  

 Given the possibility of rain and the impact this will have on attendances, it was strongly 
advised to get in touch with the Council to make plans for food waste and recycling.   

 It was noted that other events in the district, and across the country, would have a knock 
on effect on supplies of certain items and so it was advised to book early. It was 
highlighted that there was a Liam Gallagher concert at Knebworth House which would 
further impact on portable toilet supplies.   

 Due to the event at Knebworth House, there would be limited number of police around to 
support the Hitchin events, specifically with road closures where they would usually assist.  

 It was expected that by April there would be a shortage of union bunting, so was important 
to sort this early.  

 The Community Engagement Officer was collating information around “cul-de-sac events” 
and encouraged people to let him know about where these were happening. 

 Previous quotes for waste management services at Baldock Community Fireworks were 
extremely high and it would be prohibitive for smaller organisations. Luckily this event was 
held at a school and so bins on site could be used for waste.  

Page 8



Monday, 31st January, 2022  

 It was highlighted that for events there was a 25 page Safety Advisory Board document 
required and it was felt that this was not always properly read by those responsible at the 
Council. This was identified as a possible hinderance to event organisers who see it as too 
many hurdles.  

 
The Chair thanked those for taking part in the discussion and noted that Portfolio Holders and 
Officers responsible were in attendance and would likely act accordingly on the feedback 
heard.   
 

7 MEMBERS' DISCUSSION  
 
The Chair invited Members to comment on the discussions they had heard regarding 
community events in 2022 and beyond.  
 
Councillor Judi Billing commented that it was important to hear some of the criticism of the 
Council’s support with events and that this was important evidence to take away and present 
to other shareholders at the Council to improve the support available. It was not always 
possible for Council departments to think of community engagement when they have a service 
or function to run. 
 

8 ACTIONS ARISING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair invited the Service Director – Commercial to provide an update on the Work 
Programme and highlight actions identified from discussions.  
 
The Service Director – Commercial advised that the previous actions included on the Work 
Programme related to other topics, so could not be addressed at this meeting. He had 
identified some further actions to be included and these would be circulated following the 
meeting. If Members or Officers had any further suggestions for actions they could notify him.  
 
The Commercial Manager commented that while this meeting had focussed on Jubilee 
events, it would be beneficial to have further discussions on the theme of wider community 
events at future Cabinet Panel meetings.  
 
Councillor Sam Collins agreed and further commented that these meetings offer a useful 
space for organisations, individuals and Members from across the district to discuss 
experiences of events. This could form a regular update at the meeting with promotion of 
upcoming events.  
 
Councillor Sam Collins noted that the North Herts Museum had a great programme of events 
to be unveiled for the 2022 period and encouraged people to keep an eye out for these 
announcements.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Service Director – Commercial be requested to update the Work 
Programme with the following action points arising from the meetings discussions: 
 

 To provide information on the NHDC website which includes ideas and examples of what 
we are doing to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee, including a reminder of key 
Community Engagement contacts and promotion of smaller events.  

 Set out timeframes on the NHDC website for undertaking an event application, to help 
applicants understand the time it will take.  

 Explore whether the Council can provide, on its website, a comprehensive calendar of 
events happening across the district.  

 Request that the Council uses its social media platforms to promote events happening 
across the district.   

 To explore the possibility of the Council providing practical support for events (for example 
waste management). 

Page 9



Monday, 31st January, 2022  

 Include a wider discussion on community events in 2022 at a future meeting of the Cabinet 
Panel on Community Engagement.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.39 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 10


[...]
 on this, is there a need for a Cost-of-Living response group 

for North Herts? 
 

3.2 The Panel will seek to ensure that consideration of agenda items minimises additional 
burdens on staff resources. Wherever possible, requests are made for the presentation 
of documents already in existence rather than the production of new documents 
specifically for the Panel. 

 
3.3 Attendance from external bodies and members of the public is actively encouraged.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3.4 This is a non-decision-making advisory body and therefore this or any notes/reports to 
the Panel do not include a recommendation on a key Executive decision and have not 
been referred to in the Forward Plan. However, recommendations for action from the 
Panel for consideration by Cabinet may do so. This will therefore need to be borne in 
mind for any recommendations of the Panel. 

 
 

4. NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1 Other topics for consideration and inclusion in the Panel’s work programme will be 

considered at each meeting. When considering additional topics, their risk assessment 
and prioritisation will ensure that the most appropriate items are taken forward to the work 
programme 

 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A: Work Plan and action tracker 
 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 

Author: Policy and Community Engagement 
Claire Morgan – Community Engagement Team Leader  
Claire.morgan@north-herts.gov.uk 
01462 474226 

 
Contributors:  

Commercial 
Steve Crowley – Service Director - Enterprise 
Steve.crowley@north-herts.gov.uk 

  01462 474211 
 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 None  

Page 12

mailto:Claire.morgan@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.crowley@north-herts.gov.uk


APPENDIX A  
 
PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
MEETINGS 2021-22  
 

Meeting 1. 7th June 
2021 

Arts and Culture in North Hertfordshire 
To discuss how arts providers, and their audiences, plan to 
recover from the Coronavirus pandemic and how to thrive in 
the new world. 
Led by Community E
[...]
nts happening across the district.   
 

Communications Manager   

31012022 To explore the possibility of the Council providing practical 
support for events (for example waste management). 
 

Service Director -  
Enterprise 

  

31012022 Include a wider discussion on community events in 2022 at a 
future meeting of the Cabinet Panel on Community 
Engagement.  

Service Director – 
Enterprise  

  

     

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 31 JANUARY 2022
	Minutes

	6 INFORMATION NOTE - COST OF LIVING CRISIS
	8 ACTIONS ARISING, WORK PROGRAMME & FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE REMOTE MEETING  
ON MONDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:  Keith Hoskins (Co-Chair), Judi Billing (Co-Chair), 

Chris Lucas, Tom Plater, Mandi Tandi, Claire Strong and Ralph Muncer 
 
In Attendance: James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Claire 

Morgan (Community Engagement Team Leader), Anne Banner (Benefits 
Manager), Becca Edwards (Grants Administration Apprentice), Aimee 
Flack (Assistant Community Engagement Officer), Danny Pearson 
(Assistant Community Engagement Officer), Anna Cotton 
(Communications Officer) and Angela Armstrong (Senior Benefits 
Officer) 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 7 members of the 

public, including registered speakers and invited attendees. 
 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 51 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Bloxham and Ian Albert.  
 
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire was expected as a substitute for Councillor Bloxham, however 
it was advised that he may join later.  
 

10 MINUTES - 31 JANUARY 2022  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 15 seconds 
 
Councillor Keith Hoskins proposed and Councillor Judi Billing seconded and it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 31 January 2022 be approved as a 
true record of proceedings.  
 

11 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 45 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded as well as filmed. The audio recording would be available on the NHDC website 
and the film recording via the NHDC YouTube channel. 

  
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
12 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Audio Recording – 6 minutes 10 seconds 



Monday, 17th October, 2022  

 
There was no other business notified.  
 

13 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 13 seconds 
 
The Chair advised that there were four people in attendance to give presentations this 
evening, and following each of these there would be a chance for Members, Officers and 
public attendees to ask questions.  
 
The Chair invited Rosie Waters, Chief Executive Officer of North Herts Citizens Advice, to 
provide their presentation.  
 
Ms Waters thanked the Chair for the opportunity and gave a presentation, supported by slides, 
and advised of the following:  
 

 Nationally Citizens Advice were tracking five issues to demonstrate the effects of the cost 
of living on clients. These were Personal Independence Payment, energy, Council Tax 
arrears, charitable support at a Foodbank and energy debts.  

 In the first two quarters of this year, the number of people contacting Citizens Advice in 
financial crisis was up 44% compared with the same period last year.  

 Contact was coming from areas with highest deprivation, but there had been an increase 
in people in work seeking advice and people making contact for the first time.  

 Some of the challenges faced included a reduction in number of volunteers available, 
rising costs of energy and IT equipment, increase in referrals from other organisations who 
do not have the capacity, financial pressures with more competition for funding and 
increased stress on staff and volunteers.  

 The reduction in people available as volunteers had been compounded as previous 
volunteers move to paid, or better paid, roles at housing associations and local authorities.  

 As part of dealing with these challenges, Citizens Advice had adopted a strategy to 
provide preventative information, increase access to services through new access points 
while maintaining digital access and collaboration with other organisations.  

 Available funds were being explored to cover the core costs and increased overheads, but 
there had been a need to explore how they could reduce non-salary costs without affecting 
staff. As part of this there has been a review of non-salary aspects of employment, 
including offering better wellbeing support to staff.  

 Some of the support offered with cost of living issues included checking that clients were 
in receipt of benefits to which they are entitled, advise clients on budgeting and money 
management, debt management advice, energy saving advice and support with disputes 
and support with charitable grants where applicable. 

 There was also a need to support with related issues including housing problems and 
relationship breakdowns.  

 Citizens Advice had distributed £49,500 in supermarket vouchers and £18,000 in fuel 
grants. In addition food vouchers were distributed on a daily basis, top up fuel cards 
provided to those on pre-payments metres and have recently procured pre-paid sim cards 
for clients in need.  

 Whilst these were positive actions to support people with hardship, they were not 
sustainable in the long term.  

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins 

 Councillor Judi Billing 

 Councillor Chris Lucas  

 Councillor Mandi Tandi 



Monday, 17th October, 2022  

 
In response to questions, Ms Waters advised:  
 

 Citizens Advice have some contact with energy companies, but this has slowed as more 
people contact the companies directly with concerns or issues.  

 Following the closure of the Hitchin Citizens Advice office they had begun attending the 
Foodbank on a weekly basis.  

 Outreach in the rural community had moved away from being in one place all day waiting 
for people to attend and a project had taken place to explore the best way to reach those 
in need in rural areas, which has included liaising with local groups.  

 The Royston office had been getting busier, with people travelling from a reasonable 
distance to attend.  

 Most advice was available online or via phone, but this was not always suitable for people, 
especially those most in need.  

 They had been in touch with Parish Councils to see how they could support rural outreach.  

 Increases in contact since Covid restrictions relaxed have been down to the reopening of 
face to face contact, as well as the end of debt moratoriums in place through the Covid 
lockdowns.  

 The Hitchin office building needed work and there was an adoption of a more flexible 
approach, with no reduction in client interaction.  

 The most help that the Council could provide would support to fund frontline advisors, as 
there was a lack of volunteers available who had previously done these roles.  

 Citizens Advice had two advisors in the Job Centre every week to offer support and there 
had been an employability scheme developed with partners.  

 
The Chair thanked Ms Waters for her presentation and invited Andy Sage, Community 
Resilience Strategic Lead at settle, to provide their presentation.  
 
Mr Sage thanked the Chair for the opportunity and gave a presentation, supported by slides, 
and advised of the following:  
 

 In the last 6 months, there had been a close look at how the cost of living had been 
affecting the business, customers and colleagues and a lot of the impact had so far been 
hidden.  

 Although lots of customers were getting into debt, this was only recently coming to settle, 
where previously people had contacted other organisations, such as Citizens Advice.  

 Rent arrears were still on target, but those in arrears were presenting more complex 
issues which were having to be dealt with using reduced resources, including staff.  

 Historically housing associations had not held certain information, such as income, due to 
its complexity and issues with keeping information up to date, but there was now an 
attempt to better understand the impact on customers through additional data to develop 
case studies.  

 There was a need to identify, and support, those people most in need.  

 The response from settle had included advocating for smart partnerships, which would 
allow organisations to share actions and regular check in with partners.  

 Established a corporate Working Group, which had developed a draft 8 point framework to 
address the issues faced.  

 
The following Members and participants asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins 

 Councillor Judi Billing 

 Councillor Ralph Muncer 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Alistair Stewart 
 



Monday, 17th October, 2022  

In response to questions, Mr Sage advised:  
 

 They were in the process of finalising a new sustainability strategy, which would include 
measures to bring homes up to EPCC rating.  

 It was also important to take into account those people in fuel poverty and bringing works 
on their homes forward, to help alleviate some of the strain on energy costs. 

 Joint visits were taking place between the Income and Asset Management teams to 
explore what can be done to the homes and if there was any further financial support 
available.  

 Smart Partnerships were to bring together organisations in roundtable discussions, 
including HCC, NHDC, Citizens Advice, Foodbank and Credit Union.  

 This stemmed from a desire to not duplicate work where another organisation was already 
offering support.  

 One of the examples of this was for a Social Supermarket, which settle would be unable to 
scale up on their own, but with support from other organisations there was a possibility of 
this being done. 

 There were government targets which settle had to meeting and some of the existing 
homes were in the lower bands and would require action to bring to EPCC standards. The 
sustainability strategy, once approved, will details how targets will be met.  

 In the short term there were actions being taken to identify those most in need.  

 Where there is a repair required to decrease energy use there will be a higher priority 
placed on these compared to previous.  

 The challenge across the social housing sector to bring all homes up to EPCC standards 
was a big one and discussions on rent caps would have an impact on the ability to do this 
work. 

 There is a need to do this work by 2030, but this is irrelevant to someone suffering fuel 
poverty today.  

 When the plan was formalised it could be shared with Members.  

 It has become apparent that things can change quickly, especially with changes in central 
government, but it would be useful to have a single place to collate all information and 
support available, which further emphasises the need for the Smart Partnerships.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Sage for his presentation and invited Hannah Morgan-Gray, Chief 
Executive Officer of North Herts Centre for Voluntary Services (CVS), to provide their 
presentation.  
 
Ms Morgan-Gray thanked the Chair for the opportunity and gave a presentation, supported by 
slides, and advised of the following:  
 

 Organisations had been seeing increasing in running costs, energy bills and fuel and have 
experienced a decrease in donations as households tighten budgets.  

 Inflation costs often have not been factored into funding contracts, as the levels have 
increased expectation.  

 Many referral organisations are already at capacity.  

 There was a need for volunteers across the sector, as more people were returning to work 
following furlough and charities were unable to offer paid employment or competitive 
salaries.  

 People are a lot more time poor, with older people returning to work and some people 
taking on second jobs.  

 Exploration of benefits and support that can be offered to staff and volunteers in place of 
competitive salary levels.  

 North Herts CVS were part of HCCs Warm Spaces Sub Group are were hoping to receive 
funding for this, and were working on collating a list of spaces which were being set up as 
warm hubs.  

 The CVS were offering infrastructure support to organisations, including information and 
guidance, funding advice and volunteer recruitment.  



Monday, 17th October, 2022  

 There was an ongoing survey entitled ‘All About Us’ which was exploring the views of 
charities or voluntary groups across North Herts to identify their requirements so actions 
can be tailored to best fit.  

 
The following Members and participants asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins 

 Danny Pearson 
 
In response to questions, Ms Morgan-Gray advised:  
 

 Libraries in North Herts had been contacted as warm hub spaces.  

 Details collated by the Community Engagement Team could be shared with CVS to see 
what support could be provided.  

 
Councillor Judi Billing noted that there was a County Council meeting the following day, at 
which she would request an update on warm hubs.  
 
The Chair thanked Ms Morgan-Gray for her presentation and invited Ben Negus, Senior 
Development Manager in HCCs Community and People Wellbeing Team, to provide their 
presentation.  
 
Mr Negus thanked the Chair for the opportunity and gave a presentation, supported by slides, 
and advised of the following:  
 

 There is lots of support available, but the ongoing question is whether this is enough to 
support the most vulnerable, especially given the high inflation rates and the impact this 
will have on those in the ‘just about managing’ category.  

 There was a three tier approach to those facing financial issues. The first tier was Herts 
Help which offered crisis support for all, with referrals available for longer terms support. 
The second tier was to refer onto Citizens Advice which offered financial advice for the 
general public and some may be passed onto the third tier which was the Money Advice 
Unit which offered advice to people with more complex needs.  

 In 2021/22, Herts Help had 121,000 contacts, Citizens Advice supported 57,000 residents 
and the Money Advice Unit supported 4,391 households.  

 There had been 467 unique users of the Crisis Intervention support up to August 2022, 
which was more than the whole of 2021. Most of those using the service were in the most 
deprived areas.  

 The NHS had provided over £1m to funding to Herts Help, Citizens Advice and the Money 
Advice Unit to support ongoing work.  

 Using the Household Support Fund from central government, 1,829 letters were sent to 
residents on pension credits in North Herts and those people would be able to cash in 
£150. 1,328 had been redeemed to 14 October 2022, with two months left to claim, and 
this represented 73%.  

 Small grants would be provided through Herts Community Foundation to organisations 
setting up a warm hub. Applications were due to go out at the end of October, with funding 
awarded mid-November, to be fully operational by end of November.  

 Provided details of the support provided from government in 2022 so far.  
 
Councillor Judi Billing noted that there was ongoing preventative work ongoing and it was 
important to recognise this in amongst all the crisis management actions being taken.  
 
The following Members and participants asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Ralph Muncer 

 Councillor Mandi Tandi 



Monday, 17th October, 2022  

 Alistair Stewart 
 
In response to questions, Mr Negus advised:  
 

 There was a comms activity ongoing to encourage those who had not yet cashed their 
pension credit support payment to do so.  

 There was also issues with regard to data available in identifying those who had not 
cashed their payment.  

 If the scheme was run again in the future, it would be possible to increase the payment 
available to those who did not cash the first payment.  

 Hertfordshire Community Foundation are the main place for dealing with grant applications 
and it would be best for Councillors to direct residents there to see what support is 
available.  

 It would be good to explore where those not cashing the payments are located, as it may 
be a certain area where a local community group could support increasing uptake of the 
offer.  

 
14 INFORMATION NOTE - COST OF LIVING CRISIS  

 
Audio recording – 76 minutes 30 seconds  
 
The Chair presented the Information Note entitled ‘Cost of Living Crisis’.  
 

15 MEMBER'S DISCUSSION  
 
Audio recording - 76 minutes 36 seconds 
 
The Chair led a discussion amongst Members and representatives present as to how the 
Council can facilitate schemes and support communications.  
 
Anna Cotton, North Herts Communication Officer, noted that they were currently running an 
‘Easing the Squeeze’ campaign, which was primarily online and provided a one-stop-shop for 
information from various organisations. This meeting had demonstrated that other information 
and support was available and it would be useful to include that on the NHDC page.  
 
Claire Morgan, North Herts Community Engagement Team Leader, noted that the North Herts 
webpage was really helpful and there was a link to the County page which offered further 
support. Funding was also advertised by the Community Engagement Team on the Engage 
North Herts Facebook group and local groups should be encouraged to join this for up to date 
information.  
 
Mark Hanna, Chief Executive of Age UK, advised that the highest proportion of contact to Age 
UK in Herts is from North Herts, and there had been an 850% increase in contacts from 
concerned older people. These people were generally on state pension or pension credits, 
they were not able to work anymore. They had been involved with food voucher distribution, 
wellbeing support to older people and working with partners to improve energy efficiency of 
clients homes.  
 
Councillor Ralph Muncer thanked those presented this evening for their presentations and 
their advice would support him as a Councillor to pass the message onto his constituents. It 
was important to continue to communicate with organisations and individuals, which will help 
understanding of support available, and that this should take place through various channels, 
both online and offline.  
 
Andy Sage noted that this crisis could last a long time and there was a need to ensure that 
schemes were sustainable and durable, and that help was geared towards longer term 
outcomes.  



Monday, 17th October, 2022  

 
Ben Negus advised that County were regularly meeting with Districts and it was expected that 
a dashboard would be put together to provide details of the support available and this 
information could then be provided to Members with identification of areas where support is 
lacking.  
 

16 ACTIONS ARISING, WORK PROGRAMME & FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio recording – 87 minutes 08 seconds 
 
The Chair advised that this theme would be continued at the next Cabinet Panel meeting, but 
would instead look at small businesses and organisations, with a view to look at their 
performance over the Christmas period.  
 
The Chair noted that it would be useful to have updates on the topics discussed with those 
present at this meeting at a future meeting of the Cabinet Panel.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 

 
Chair 

 


